
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5   Air Quality  (Pages 11 - 52) 

 
To receive a report regarding the final version of the statutory Air Quality 
Action Plan 2017-21 for the district for consideration. 
 

6   Broadband - presentation on recent bid submission   
 
To receive a verbal presentation from the Economic Development Officer. 

 
7   Customer Services and the impact of closing surgeries at 

Cullompton and Crediton  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in July recommended that 
Council be asked to look at the idea of diminishing the level of face to 
face services at Phoenix House to allow for one session a month to be 
provided at Crediton and Cullompton. At Council on 30 August following 
discussion and upon a vote being taken, the recommendation was 
declared to have been carried. The Community PDG were asked to take 
this forward. A document is attached for consideration. 
 

8   Performance and Risk  (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

To receive a report for noting regarding performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 

 
Note – any questions relating to this report should be submitted to the 
clerk in advance of the meeting date. 
 

9   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 67 - 84) 
 
To receive a report for noting from the Director of Finance, Assets & 
Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
Note – any questions relating to this report should be submitted to the 
clerk in advance of the meeting date. 
 

10   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Six monthly update Leisure 
Six monthly update Public Health 
Community Cohesion 
Town and Parish Charter 
Devon County Council Public Health 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Community Safety Partnership Plan 
Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
Cabinet Member report – Community Well Being 
Gypsy and Traveller Illegal Encampments 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 18 September 2017 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 1 August 2017 6 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 1 August 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs A R Berry, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, 
F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R F Radford and C R Slade 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Andrew Pritchard (Director of 
Operations), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Catherine 
Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader), Kevin Swift (Public 
Health Officer) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
13 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews.  Members of the Group asked 
that their best wishes be sent to Cllr Mrs Andrews who was celebrating her 90th 
Birthday. 
 

14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last Meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

16 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the next meeting of the Group would be held 
at Crediton. 
 
The Chairman explained that an informal meeting (workshop) had been put in place 
for Monday 21st August at which Members were invited to bring ideas for future 
agenda items.  The implementation of this workshop followed the Peer Review and a 
paper from the Chief Executive in which it was proposed that Members be more 
involved in making policy. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Policy Development Group – 1 August 2017 7 

17 PARKS AND OPEN SPACES 10-YEAR MANAGEMENT PLANS AND DESIGN 
PRINCIPLES  
 
At its meeting on the 11 July 2017 the Environment PDG had before it a discussion 
paper regarding parks and open spaces. The Group resolved to ask the Community 
PDG to discuss the paper with regard to the health and wellbeing of families using 
open spaces, in particular to section 8 concerning play areas. The Environment PDG 
would debate the matter again at its meeting on 5 September and would take the 
views of the Community PDG into consideration when so doing. 
 
The Director of Operations explained that the report * the Group had before it had 
been produced as a discussion paper to enable the formulation of p
[...]
arties 

being updated. 
 

(Proposed by Chairman) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

18 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Business Transformation, providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 
The Audit Team Leader informed Members that the number of performance 
indicators for the area within the remit of the Group had reduced and asked that they 
let her know if there were any areas that they would like further information for in 
future. 
 
Performance indicators for Leisure Services had been removed from the report.  The 
Director of Operations explained that this was due to the commercial sensitivity of the 
information provided.  It was AGREED that in future the performance indicators for 
Leisure would be provided in Part II to allow Members to review performance without 
risk to the Leisure business. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The plant rooms at the Leisure Centres and the level of risk; 
 

 Potential car parking overcrowding at leisure centres and measures that had 
been put in place to prevent inappropriate parking in disabled bays, mother 
and baby bays and on yellow lines; 

 

 Whether the hoped for success of the extension at Exe Valley could result in 
further parking issues. 

 
Consideration was given to the need to look at other means of promoting health and 
wellbeing, which was a Corporate Aim, as well as by use of the Leisure Centres.  It 
was AGREED that the Audit Team Leader be tasked to provide a performance 
indicator regarding other methods of improving health and wellbeing within the 
District. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

19 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/17  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Financ
[...]
 to the Leisure 
Centre. The Trail needed to be accessible and appropriate for all age and ability 
groups to use. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Placing of the trail and ensuring it was accessible as well as not being so 
public that people would feel uncomfortable using it; 

 

 The possibility that the public would use the equipment rather than join the 
gym and the implications for the Leisure Service; 

 

 Trim Trails were within the Conservative Manifesto from the last election. It 
was intended that they would be throughout the district but Tiverton was being 
used as an initial trial; 

 

 Basic equipment would not involve expensive maintenance in the way that 
equipment with moving parts would; 

 

 Other areas that already had trim trails. 

Page 8



 

Community Policy Development Group – 1 August 2017 10 

 
The officer would report the progress of this project to future meetings of the Group. 
 

21 DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL'S JOINT SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND MDDC 
GUIDANCE AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Group had before it a report* from the Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation and Corporate Safeguarding Lead Officer updating Members on the 
Joint Devon District Wide Safeguarding Policy along with MDDC guidance and 
procedures. 
 
The Director explained that the Lead Safeguarding Officer had been working with the 
Devon Districts to review the adopted joint Devon Safeguarding Policy. 
 
The Lead Safeguarding Officer informed Members that the MDDC guidance and 
procedures for Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk had been updated.  The 
policy had been amended to include new information in terms of Child Exploitation 
and Online Protection, Radicalisation and Prevent. 
 
The officer explained the actions that had been taken to increase awareness of the 
Safeguarding Policy. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the Devon District Councils joint 
Safeguarding Policy (Appendix A) and the MDDC guidance and procedures 
(Appendix B). 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

22 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Customer Services and the impact of closing surgeries at Cullompton and Crediton 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Air Quality 
Community Engagement Strategy 
Gypsy and Traveller Policy 
Town and Parish Charter 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.36 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Air Quality Action Plan September 2017 1 

  

 

COMMUNITY PDG 
26 SEPTEMBER 2017         

 
AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Margaret Squires and Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional Services 

Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To provide the final version of the statutory Air Quality Action Plan 
2017-21 for the district for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG recommend that Cabinet approve the 
proposed Air Quality Action Plan as attached in Annexe 2. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Air Quality Action Plan aligns with and directly 

supports a number of key themes in the Corporate Plan as follows: 

 

 Priority 1 Economy: Aim (other) - Act as a champion to improve local rail services  
 

 Priority 2 Homes: Aim 3 - Ensure consideration is given to the public health 
impact of every development 

 

 Priority 4 Environment: Aim 2 – Reduce our carbon footprint; Aim 3 Protect the 
natural environment 
 

 The district Public Health Plan is a priority project within the Corporate Plan and 
air quality is a priority health inequality identified with the adopted plan 

 

Financial Implications: As per previous PDG reports provided in March and June 

2017, the plan will encompass measures ranging from small-scale initiatives through to 

major infrastructure projects such as the Cullompton relief road. As such, the plan will 

be delivered through a variety of different mechanisms inclu
[...]
ameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

 

 

Page 51



Mid Devon District Council 

Mid Devon District Air Quality Action Plan - 2017  25 

References 
 

1 Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health, 2010 

2 Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental inequalities analysis, 

2006 

3 Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013 

  

 

 

Page 52



1 

 

Briefing Paper for Community Policy Development Group 
26 September 2017 
 
The cessation of fortnightly surgeries at Cullompton and Crediton 
 
Background 
As part of a decision to rationalise council services and meet a balanced budget, the 
council withdrew its staff and services from the offices in Crediton on 1 April 2016.  
 
A proposed amendment to the budget to retain services at the Crediton Office was 
put forward at the meeting of full council on 24th February 2016. This proposal was 
supported by 4 councillors (plus one abstention), with the rest of the council voting 
against. As such officers implemented the decision as agreed by council. 
 
When this full time service ended the staff employed in Crediton were made 
redundant and the budget removed from the Customer First (CF) budget. 
 
Since then, officers have provided a fortnightly ‘surgery’ in Crediton and Cullompton 
on alternate Mondays. This was agreed as a transitionary arrangement, not least 
since the council was incurring fixed IT costs in Crediton until August 2017 i.e. it 
made sense operationally to utilise the facilities that existed while they were 
available.  
 
The surgeries ceased entirely from August 2017 and are no longer provided. The 
budget has been cut, and the IT facilities no longer exist to access the council’s 
systems from these locations. 
 
Visitor numbers for last year were (this year’s figures (2017/18) are not directly 
comparable since we gave additional warning of surgeries closing and there are no 
numbers for Crediton/Cullompton sin
[...]
To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks 
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2017-18 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Community Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the  
Community Portfolio for this quarter. 
 

1.4 At the 1 August meeting of the Community PDG it was AGREED that in future 
the performance indicators for Leisure would be provided in Part II to allow 
Members to review performance without risk to the Leisure business. This 
information is included as Appendix 4 
 

1.5 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR). 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

2 

2.0 Performance 
 

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Promote physical activity, health and 
wellbeing: The GP referrals across the district; the 22 surgeries signed up 
since January have referred 61 people betwee
[...]
Low No Risks 1 Risk 6 Risks 6 Risks 5 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk

1 - Very 
Low

2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very 
High

Risk Severity

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3

29/08/2017http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5221&type=30&nogif=0

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                    
3 August 2017 
 

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE THREE MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2017  
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett – Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
 
Reason for Report: To present a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 1. The Cabinet note the financial monitoring 
information for the income and expenditure for the three months to 30th 
June 2017.  
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council 
impact directly on its ability to deliver the corporate plan; prioritising the use of 
available resources brought forward and any future spending will be closely 
linked to key Council pledges from the updated Corporate Plan. 
  
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire document. 
 
Legal Implications: None. 
 
Risk Assessment: Regular financial monitoring information mitigates the risk of 
over or underspends at year end and allows the Council to direct its resources to 
key corporate priorities. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: It is considered that the impact of this report on 
equality related issues will be nil. 

 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight to Cabinet our current financial 

status and the likely reserve balances at 31 March 2018. It embraces both 
revenue, in respect of the General Fund and the Ho
[...]
238,000 (10,592) 265,769 255,177 17,177

CA119 Palmerston Park Tiverton - affordable dwellings (26 units) 0 2,694,000 2,694,000 2,062,000 205,330 2,761,765 2,967,094 905,094

Forecast project completion June/July 2018. Additional £261k to be funded by 

S106 Affordable Housing Contribs per Cabinet report 02/03/17

CA124 Queensway (Beech Road) Tiverton (3 units) 0 298,000 298,000 150,000 7,719 0 7,719 (142,281) This Project is likely to straddle 17/18 & 18/19 Financial years

CA120 Burlescombe (6 units) 0 776,000 776,000 100,000 (405) 3,855 3,450 (96,550) A substantial amount of this project will slip into 18/19

CA125 Waddeton Park - (70 units) 0 1,991,000 1,991,000 0 71 0 71 71 This project is likely to be delivered in 18/19

CA126 Sewerage Treatment Works - Washfield 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 (25,000)

CA127 Stoodleigh - Pending feasibility (4 units) 0 520,000 520,000 50,000 0 0 0 (50,000) A substantial amount of this project will slip into 18/19

HRA ICT Projects
CA132 Repairs - mobile replacement 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 11,340 10,013 21,354 (8,646)

CA133 Tenancy Mobile 40,000 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 (40,000)

HRA Replacement Vehicles
CA134 Van Tipper 4.5T (Responsive Repairs) 32,000 0 32,000 32,000 0 0 0 (32,000)

CA122 Iveco Tipper 3.5t (or equivalent) 0 24,000 24,000 24,000 0 21,455 21,455 (2,545)

Total HRA Projects 4,879,000 6,653,000 11,532,000 6,015,000 549,556 3,744,989 4,294,545 (1,720,455) 0 15,000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME GRAND TOTAL 13,175,000 9,445,000 22,620,000 10,965,000 1,200,126 5,658,790 6,858,916 (4,106,084) 0 15,000

P
age 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Air Quality
	Annexe 2_Final AQAP CPG September 2017 v2

	7 Customer Services and the impact of closing surgeries at Cullompton and Crediton
	8 Performance and Risk
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Community PDG Risk Management Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Part II Appendix 4

	9 Financial Monitoring
	Monitoring month 3, 05/09/2017 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 26 September 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, F W Letch and 
Mrs E J Slade 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Andrew 
Pritchard (Director of Operations), Chris Shears (Economic 
Development Officer), Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
No apologies were given. 
 

24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman. 
 

26 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Member Cllr A Bush to the meeting. 
 

27 AIR QUALITY  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager providing the final version of the statutory Air Quality Action Plan 
2017-21 for consideration. 
 
The Public Health Officer outlined the contents of the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Road infrastructure and the need for improvements: 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 12 

 The difficulties encountered in a rural area for those that did not have a car 
and the need for local facilities; 

 

 Local roads weren’t always safe for cycling; 
 

 Tiverton Parkway Station being away from the main towns, problems 
accessing it and possible solutions to this; 
 

 Eco Stars and whether or not school buses and local coach companies 
complied with this; 

 

 The need for Devon County Council to consider air quality when coordinating 
school transport; 

 

 The introduction of electrically powered vehicles; 
 

 Devon County Council had been consulted and had commented that there 
was nothing within the Action Plan that could not be delivered; 

 

 Bus passes for senior citizens and whether they would continue; 
 

 Potential cycle routes from Crediton and Tiverton to Exeter and whether they 
could be pursued; 

 

 School Travel Plans; 
 

 Greater consideration of enforcement measures. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Air Quality Action Plan be revised to include areas 
discussed above and be reviewed at the next meeting of the Group. 
 
 (Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

28 BROADBAND - PRESENTATION ON RECENT BID SUBMISSION  
 
The Economic Development Officer provided the Group with a presentation in 
relation to a recent bid submission regarding rural Broadband provision.  
 
The officer explained that an exciting opportunity existed to apply for funding to enter 
into a programme to provide a fibre network within Mid Devon. An expression of 
interest had been made to the relevant funding body as well as details of a discrete 
project which it was very much hoped if successful could be expanded. The current 
situation was that whilst some parts of the district received a reasonable service, 
within other areas, the service provided by commercially, or via the ‘Connecting 
Devon and Somerset’ programme provided limited coverage. However, demand was 
high from residents and businesses and the poor coverage was providing a barrier to 
growth.  
 
Details regarding the proposed project were as follows: 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 13 

A loop would be created linking the villages between the Link Road and the A377 as 
well as the Link Road between Crediton and Tiverton along the A3072. Creating a 
ring was a very resilient way for building a network to enable wider coverage. The 
principal villages on the loop between the A361 and A377 would be: 
 

 Withleigh (210m above sea level) 

 Templeton (260m) 

 Cruwys Morchard (218m) 

 Pennymoor (239m) 

 Puddington (206m) 

 Black Dog (197m) 

 Morchard Bishop (173m) 

 Lapford (150m) 
 
Who would benefit? 
 

 As well as local residents, approximately 670 tourism businesses and 550 
agricultural businesses.  

 House prices had the potential to increase by 5%. 
 
Why pick this route? 
 

 The area was currently outside the remit of Connecting Devon and Somerset 
(the CDS programme). 

 The height of each location was relevant. 
 
The process 
 

 Expressions of interest would be considered by late autumn with a full bid 
needing to be submitted by the beginning of 2018. The team were preparing 
as though the expression of interest would be successful and were busy 
considering the options that could be explored. 

 
What happens now? 
 

 Need community buy-in 

 Establish route and submission sites 

 Identify and contact landowners 

 Create a business plan and evidence base 
 
Other key activities 
 

 Explore commercial opportunities 

 Working with partner organisations 

 Costing the fibre roll-out 

 Look at alternative solutions if unsuccessful  
 
Councillor support 
 

 Local knowledge and contacts would be vital. 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 14 

 Councillors could help in identifying existing infrastructure and could lobby for 
information from Connecting Devon and Somerset for direct project support. 

 
The Group were asked to comment on the following discussion points: 
 

 Where this project was best placed to sit within the committee structure of the 
Council. Both the Economy and the Community Policy Development Groups 
had a keen interest in this area. 

 How should the Council engage with the community? 

 Was this the right approach or should the private sector lead on this? 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Whether or not there was financial capacity to take the scheme forward and 
funds that were available; 

 

 Other local authorities and the fact that neighbouring authorities were 
supportive; 

 

 The fact that transmission points could be added to extend the area of the 
scheme in the longer term. 

 
It was RESOLVED that joint working with the Economy PDG be proposed as the 
matter was of such importance to both Groups. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

29 CUSTOMER SERVICES AND THE IMPACT OF CLOSING SURGERIES AT 
CULLOMPTON AND CREDITON  
 
The Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in July had recommended that Council be 
asked to look at the idea of diminishing the level of face to face services at Phoenix 
House to allow for one session a month to be provided at Crediton and Cullompton. 
At Council on 30 August following discussion and upon a vote being taken, the 
recommendation was declared to have been carried. The Community PDG were 
asked to take this forward.  
 
The Group had before it a briefing paper * which provided background to the 
cessation of the service. 
 
As part of a decision to rationalise council services and meet a balanced budget, the 
council withdrew its staff and services from the offices in Crediton on 1 April 2016.  
 
A proposed amendment to the budget to retain services at the Crediton Office was 
put forward at the meeting of full council on 24th February 2016. This proposal was 
supported by 4 councillors (plus one abstention), with the rest of the council voting 
against. As such officers implemented the decision as agreed by council. 
 
When this full time service ended the staff employed in Crediton had been made 
redundant and the budget removed from the Customer First (CF) budget. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 15 

Since then, officers had provided a fortnightly ‘surgery’ in Crediton and Cullompton 
on alternate Mondays. This was agreed as a transitionary arrangement, not least 
since the council was incurring fixed IT costs in Crediton until August 2017 so it had 
made sense operationally to utilise the facilities that existed while they were 
available.  
 
The surgeries had ceased entirely from August 2017 and were no longer provided. 
The budget had been cut, and the IT facilities no longer existed to access the 
council’s systems from these locations. 
 
Cllr F W Letch, speaking in support of maintaining a presence in Crediton informed 
the Group that figures identifying numbers using the services in Crediton and 
Tiverton could not be compared due to the sporadic attendance in Crediton, which 
meant that the public were unsure of opening times. He queried the differences with 
the two towns and why Tiverton residents received a different service to Crediton 
residents.  He also outlined difficulties in using public transport to travel from Crediton 
to Tiverton.  Cllr Letch commented that he had witnessed times in Tiverton when 
there were no members of the public waiting to speak to an officer and proposed that 
consideration be given to reduce the level of staffing in Tiverton to fund some cover 
for Crediton. 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews, speaking in support of maintaining services in Cullompton 
commented that when she had asked residents in Cullompton whether or not they 
had used the surgery they had replied that they did not know about the service. She 
asked that residents of Cullompton be treated equally to residents of Tiverton. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Residents in rural areas and smaller towns that did not receive a local service 
but contacted the Council by other means such as telephone or digitally; 

 

 The ‘digital age’ and the fact that many organisations now expected the public 
to contact them by these means; 

 

 Tiverton being the main town in the District and being the main base for the 
Authority; 

 

 The importance of a reliable broadband provision; 
 

 The fact that the decision to remove the service had been agreed a 
considerable time ago and the difficulties that would be faced to reinstate. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the existing decision to withdraw services be ratified. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr Mrs G Doe) 
 
Note:  i) Briefing paper * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

ii) Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews and F W Letch asked that their vote against the 
proposal be noted. 

 
30 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 September 2017 16 

 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Business Transformation, providing Members with an update on performance 
against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 
The Chairman had raised a question in advance of the meeting regarding Leisure 
Centre Memberships.  The officer had provided a response which clarified the 
situation, explaining that actions had been put in place to address the matter.  It was 
AGREED that this would be discussed in detail at the next meeting. Members 
requested Zest Memberships be broken down per centre. 
 
Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

31 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 
The Chairman had raised a question in advance of the meeting regarding an 
overspend in the capital programme monitoring report against the development at 
Exe Valley.  The Officer had confirmed the position, explaining that £60k related to a 
project contingency budget and circa £40k had been spent on additional works, 
outside of the scope of the project. 
 
Members requested that problems in reading the spreadsheet within the report be 
noted, due to its size and the amount of information it contained. 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

32 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Six monthly update Leisure 
Six monthly update Public Health 
Community Cohesion 
Town and Parish Charter 
Devon County Council Public Health 
Community Safety Partnership Plan 
Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
Cabinet Member report – Community Well Being 
Gypsy and Traveller Illegal Encampments 
Draft budget 
Air Quality 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.51 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


